
 

 
 

Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
 

 Thursday, 28th September, 
2023 
at 5.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor A Bunday(Chair) 

Councillor J Baillie 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews 
Councillor Chapman 
Councillor Lambert 
Councillor Mintoff 
Councillor Webb 
  
 

  
 Appointed Members 

 
Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church 
Francis Otieno, Primary Parent Governor 
Vacancy - Secondary Parent Governor 
Rob Sanders, Church of England 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Ed Grimshaw 
Tel: 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 Scrutiny Manager 

Mark Pirnie 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

   
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Role of this Scrutiny Panel: To undertake the scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the 
City, including the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH), Early Help, Specialist & Core Service, 
looked after children, education and early years and youth offending services, unless they are 
forward plan items.  In such circumstances members of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
will be invited to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee meeting where they 
are discussed. 
 
Terms Of Reference:-   
Scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the City to include: 

 Monitoring the implementation and challenging the progress of the Council’s action plan to 
address the recommendations made by Ofsted following their inspection of Children’s 
Services in Southampton and review of Southampton Local Safeguarding Children Board 
(LSCB) in July 2014. 

 Regular scrutiny of the performance of multi-agency arrangements for the provision of early 
help and services to children and their families. 

 Scrutiny of early years and
[...]
rests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 6) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 6 July 
2023 and 20 July 2023 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

7   CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE (Pages 7 - 36) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Panel consider and challenge 
the performance of Children’s Services and Learning in Southampton. 
 

8   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS (Pages 37 - 42) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Panel considers the responses 
to recommendations from previous meetings and provides feedback. 
 

9   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM  



 

 

 
 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the following Item. 
 
The report is considered to be exempt from general publication based on Category 7a 
of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules. 
 

10   EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT IN SOUTHAMPTON (Pages 43 - 72) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Panel consider the provisional 
key stage results and supplementary information, as detailed in the appendices, and 
discuss with the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, and invited officers, 
educational attainment in Southampton. 
 

Wednesday, 20 September 2023 Director – Legal, Governance and HR 
 



 

- 18 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 JULY 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors T Bunday (Chair), J Baillie, Barnes-Andrews, Chapman, 
Mrs Mintoff and Webb   
 

Apologies: Councillors Lambert, Quadir 
Appointed Members: Rob Sanders 

  
  

 
38. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The Panel noted the apologies of Councillors Lambert and Quadir and Appointed 
Member Rob Sanders.  
 

39. ELECTION OF  VICE-CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor A Barnes-Andrews be elected as Vice-Chair for the 
Municipal Year 2023/24.  
 

40. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2023 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

41. CHILDREN AND LEARNING POSITION STATEMENT  

The Panel received the report of the Executive Director for Children and Learning 
outlining the context in which the service was working for children and families in 
Southampton; successes, challenges, and service priorities for the coming year. 
 
Rob Henderson, Executive Director of Children & Learning was in attendance and with 
the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The Panel noted and considered the content of the presentation, in particular:  

 The post-pandemic impact on mental health issues, substance abuse, domestic 
abuse, and other family relationship issues, which had continued to increase 
referrals locally and nationally.  

 The number of children in need was predicted to rise from 85K to 100K by 2025 
in England. 

 Foster Care shortages were a local and national challenge. 

 School non-attendance and exclusions had increased nationally and was 
prevalent in Southampton. SCC was working in partnership with the police and 
multiple agencies to address this.  

 The increase in permanence of SCC social care workforce (90%) and senior 
leadership team (95%). 

 The Hertfordshire Family Safeguarding Model would be launched in 
Southampton in September 2023.  

 In September 2023, Hampshire and the Isle of Wight was set to become the 
second region in the UK to benefit from England’s largest youth-centred 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

- 19 - 
 

wellbeing programme. ‘BeeWell’ was founded to improve wellbeing support 
available to young people and training for teachers to identify mental health 
issues. It would be funded by CAMHS and the Integrated Commissioning Board.  

 The Neglect Toolkit, which replaced MASH, provides the framework for good 
practice around the early identification and signs of neglect and was undergoing 
tracking, improvement, and self-evaluation. 

The Panel noted and considered the content of the Ofsted Annual Engagement 
Meeting letter. In particular: 
 

 New Audit Framework: Talking to children, social workers, and partners. 

 Ofsted stated that the Council’s new audit framework was one of the best they 
had seen. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) That, to help develop understanding of the locality working model in 
Southampton, the presentation detailing the key elements of the Southampton 
approach is circulated to the Panel. 

2) That, reflecting the high prevalence of cases of neglect in Southampton, the 
feedback provided by schools on the use of the Neglect Toolkit and how it is 
supporting decision making is circulated to the Panel. 

 
42. CHILDREN'S RESOURCE SERVICE AUDIT AND SERVICE RESPONSE  

The Panel received the report of the Executive Director for Children and Learning, 
recommending that the Panel consider and note the findings of the Children's Resource 
Service audit and the service response. 
 
During the discussion the Panel noted the following:  
 

 That the Service had responded robustly with vigorous activity in place.  

 That the evidence around improved practice and the Improvement Board would 
be validated by the publication of the Ofsted report later in the month.  

 That audit activity was to move forward toward partnership audits. 

 That several well attended training sessions had taken place. Training had 
focussed on first line managers as a core group for consistent practice.  

 Good timeliness in screening strategy discussions had resulted in fewer referrals 
to child protection. 

 That safeguarding activity had the best engagement within the service. As a 
critical part of the service and its ongoing decision making, it was a critical area 
for continual focus to scrutinise continuing practice. 

 That the service will review quality across three audits: 1. Managers Audit, 2. Re-
referrals,  3. Safeguarding Childrens’ partnership. Audits will resume taking 
account of Ofsted’s findings. The three audits will give assurance that the audit 
process is working.  

 Re-referrals were still at 21%, so above the national average.  

 
RESOLVED that the service would report the findings of the three audits to the Panel. 
 
 

Page 2



 

- 20 - 
 

43. CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE  

The Panel received the report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Panel 
consider and challenge the performance of Children’s Services and Learning in 
Southampton. 
 
Laura Trevett – Performance Manager and Stuart Webb – Head of Quality Assurance 
were in attendance and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The Panel noted a number of points within the report including: 
 

 That the number of children looked after and children with children in need plans 
had reduced.  

 That Intervention teams had worked well to provide support, following 
assessment, and had reduced the escalation to referral.  

 Children in our care: 
o The number of asylum seekers in our care was likely to increase despite 

the drop in April.  
o The service was working hard at getting children safely back into family 

homes and was able to discharge children once they were back in family 
homes.  

 Challenges in CLA: Staff absences had led to supervisions not taking place. 
Managers have oversight, so child are seen by other members of the team, so 
not to lose sight of children if the social worker is not at work.  

 Multi-agency teams looked at how performance was measured. Where 
performance was down it was due to poor record keeping rather than meetings 
not taking place.  

 Health Assessments performance needed to improve.  

 SCC is an improving authority in terms of children’s services. The dip in 
placements during April was the result of Court judgements. No Placement 
Orders could be made until the Orders were resolved. Twenty-four children were 
placed for adoption in April. Children remain in care until the court discharges the 
Care Order, even if the child is back living at home.  

 The No Further Action (NFA) trend was increasing.  There is currently no 
measure of outcomes of assessment, even though children will have had 
intensive support. That data needs to be separated. 

 
RESOLVED that the recommendations of the report be approved. 
 

44. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Panel received and noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager, which enabled the 
Children and Families Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track progress on 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

- 22 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 JULY 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors T Bunday (Chair), Barnes-Andrews (Vice-Chair), Chapman, 
Lambert, Mrs Mintoff and Webb 
  
 

Apologies: Councillors J Baillie 
  

  
  

 
45. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The Panel noted the apologies of Councillor J Baillie and that Councillor Webb had 
formally replaced Cllr Quadir on the Panel. 
 

46. CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE  

The Panel considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Panel 
consider and challenge the performance of Children’s Services and Learning in 
Southampton. 
 
Councillor Winning – Cabinet Member for Children and Learning and Robert Henderson 
- Executive Director Wellbeing (Children & Learning) were in attendance and, with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including:  

 The increase in referrals over a period of time. Conversations are being held with 
partners to ensure referrals are appropriate and data is being interrogated. 

 The number of assessments is high compared to Southampton’s statistical 
neighbours.  An audit is being undertaken to understand this and why 50% of 
referrals currently result in no further action. 

 Levels of re-referrals are too high questioning whether cases are being closed 
too early, plans are not working effectively, or social work professional have 
been too optimistic in their decision making.  A deep dive audit of re-referrals is 
being undertaken. 

 The potential effect of the recent Ofsted inspection on the latest performance 
figures. 

 How longer term data would enable the Panel to identify trends more effectively 
in performance, especially when the results may be affected by a seasonal 
issues. 

 The Service’s use of a forward plan schedule for internal audit to identify areas in 
need of improved performance. 

 
RESOLVED 

1. That, to enable trends to be identified, performance data outlining the rate of re-
referrals over a longer time period is circulated to the Panel. 

2. That, to enable key issues to be identified, a highlight report is attached to the 
monthly performance dataset presented to the Panel. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



 

- 23 - 
 

3. That the Children’s Services forward plan of audit activity is circulated to the 
Panel to help plan future agendas of the Panel. 

 
47. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Panel received and noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager which enabled the 
Children and Families and Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track progress on 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 
 
 

48. OFSTED ILACS STANDARD INSPECTION OF SOUTHAMPTON'S CHILDREN'S 
AND LEARNING SERVICE  

The Panel considered the confidential report of the Head of Quality Assurance outlining 
the outcomes of the Ofsted standard inspection of Southampton’s Children and 
Learning Service in June 2023 and the service response.  
 
Councillor Winning – Cabinet Member for Children and Learning and Robert Henderson 
- Executive Director Wellbeing (Children & Learning) were in attendance and, with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 General improvement across the Service; 

 The Panel’s gratitude for the hard work of officers and previous Cabinet 
Members;   

 The points identified by the inspection that required attention that form part of the 
action plan in response to the Ofsted report; 

 The requirement to reduce expenditure, particularly in 3 key areas – Children 
Looked After; Agency costs, Home to school transport. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Panel requested that the Cabinet Member and the Executive Director 
express its thanks and congratulate officers for their hard work in improving the 
Service; 

2. That the Panel prioritises scrutiny of the Children’s Services transformation 
programme - Building Brilliance: Building Sustainability 2023, and the service’s 
financial plans for the 2023/24 municipal year. 

3. That scrutiny of the Ofsted Improvement Plan is incorporated within the Panel 
work programme. 

 
 

Page 6



DECISION-MAKER:  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE 

DATE OF DECISION: 28 SEPTEMBER 2023 

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Corporate Serv
[...]
 Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track 
progress on recommendations made at previous meetings.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel considers the responses to recommendations from 
previous meetings and provides feedback.   

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To assist the Panel in assessing the impact and consequence of 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None.   

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made at previous 
meetings of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel.  It also contains a 
summary of action taken in response to the recommendations. 

4.   The progress status for each recommendation is indicated and if the Children 
and Families Scrutiny Panel confirms acceptance of the items marked as 
completed they will be removed from the list.  In cases where action on the 
recommendation is outstanding or the Panel does not accept the matter has 
been adequately completed, it will be kept on the list and reported back to the 
next meeting.  It will remain on the list until such time as the Panel accepts 
the recommendation as completed.  Rejected recommendations will only be 
removed from the list after being reported to the Children and Families 
Scrutiny Panel.   

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Page 37

Agenda Item 8



Capital/Revenue/Property/Other  

5. None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

6. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

7. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

8. None 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

9. None 
 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations – 28 September 2023 

2. Audit schedule 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 

Page 38



 

  

Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
Scrutiny Monitoring – 28 September 2023 

 

Date Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status 

20/07/23 Children and 
Families 
Performance 

1) That, to enable trends to be 
identified, performance data 
outlining the rate of referrals 
over a longer time period is 
circulated to the Panel. 

Attached. 

 

 

 

Complete 

2) That, to enable key issues to 
be identified, a highlight 
report is attached to the 
monthly performance dataset 
presented to the Panel. 

Highlight report provided Complete 

3) That the Children’s Services 
forward plan of audit activity 
is circulated to the Panel to 
help plan future agendas of 
the Panel. 

Attached as Appendix 2 Complete 

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 8
A

ppendix 1



 

  

Date Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status 

20/07/23 Ofsted ILACS 
report 

1) That the Panel prioritises 
scrutiny of the Children’s 
Services transformation 
programme - Building 
Brilliance: Building 
Sustainability 2023, and the 
service’s financial plans for 
the 2023/24 municipal year. 

Provisionally included within the 23 November 2023 agenda of the CFSP.  

2) That scrutiny of the Ofsted 
Improvement Plan is 
incorporated within the Panel 
work programme.  

[...]
-17:00 

15th 

15:00-17:00 

20th 

15:00-17:00 

17th 

15:00-17:00 

21st 

15:00-17:00 

19th 

15:00-17:00 

16th 

15:00-17:00 

21st 

15:00-17:00 

Children & 
Families 
Surveys 

         Survey    

CRH Audits         13 Dec 

1330-1630 

  23 March 

1330-1630 

Safeguarding 
Children’s 
Partnership 

  MET / CCE /CSE   Multi-Agency 
Safeguarding 
Arrangements 

   Neglect   

Thematic    

Practice Week   March 6-10   6-10 June   26 -30 Sept   5-9 Dec 

Reports / 
reviews 

Monthly report Monthly report Quarterly report Monthly report Monthly report Quarterly report Monthly report Monthly report Quarterly report Monthly report Annual report Monthly report 

 

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 8
A

ppendix 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT IN SOUTHAMPTON 

DATE OF DECISION: 28 SEPTEMBER 2023 

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Corporate Resources 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

There are three confidential appendices attached to this report. The confidentiality of 
Appendices 1, 3 and 5 is based on Category 7a of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s 
Access to Information Procedure Rules.  It contains information which is subject to an 
obligation of confidentiality. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

At the meeting the Panel will be considering provisional 2022/23 Key Stage exam 
results in Southampton and a number of associated educational issues. To help 
facilitate the discussion, appended to the report is an analysis of Southampton’s 
schools provisional Key Stage 2, Key Stage 4 and A-level exam results in 2022/23.  

Reflecting that attainment is not achieved in isolation, information relating to a range of 
issues that contribute to attainment is also attached to this report. The appendices 
cover the following issues: 

 School attendance 

 Elective Home Education 

 Post 16 participation, NEET and unknown 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel consider the provisional key stage results and 
supplementary information, as detailed in the appendices, and 
discuss with the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, and 
invited officers, educational attainment in Southampton. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable a discussion with the Cabinet Member and officers on educational 
attainment in Southampton. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None.   

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

Page 43

Agenda Item 10



3. Provisional 2022/23 key Stage 2, Key Stage 4 and A-Level exam results for 
Southampton have been published.   Appendices 1- 5 provides a breakdown 
of the provisional results with some high-level analysis. 

4. To provide context to the provisional Key Stage 2, 4 and A-Level results, 
attached as confidential Appendices 1, 3 and 5, is a breakdown of provisional 
results by schools/colleges in the city. 

5. To provide context to the exam results, attached as appendices are a number 
of briefing papers: 

 Appendix 6 details actions being undertaking to improve school 
attendance in Southampton. 

 Appendix 7 outlines the trends and activity relating to elective home 
education in Southampton. 

 Appendix 8 informs the Panel about Post 16 participation and NEETS. 

6. The Divisional Head of Education and Learning will present an overview of 
the results at the meeting and the contextual information.  The Panel are 
requested to use the information provided to discuss educational attainment 
in Southampton with the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning and the 
Divisional Head of Education and Learning. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue/Property/Other  

7. None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake pro
[...]
23 performance has seen Southampton’s relative position to the National 
average between 2022 and 2023 decline by 0.5% for A*-A, by 1.1% for A*-B, by 
4.5% for A*-C and by 2.9% for A*-E. 

 
 

Page 58



Document is Confidential

Page 59

Agenda Item 10
Appendix 5

by virtue of paragraph number 7 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rules



This page is intentionally left blank



Working Together to Improve School attendance. 

 

Author: Kerica Hunt – Service Manager for the Education Welfare Service 

2022/23 Autumn Term – Pupil Absence Data – Total 

 Southampton’s 2022/23 Autumn Term Overall Absence for Primary, Secondary and 

Special Schools (Total) was 8.1%, 0.6% above the National comparator of 7.5%.  

 The Autumn Term performance for 2022/23 (8.1%) is in line with the Southampton 

performance for the 2021/22 full academic year (8.1%).  

 Internal data for the Autumn and Spring term 2022/23 indicates that Southampton’s 

Overall Absence for Primary, Secondary and Special Schools (Total) was 7.9%, a 0.2% 

decrease from the Autumn Term 2022/23 performance (8.1%). 

 

Strategic and Operational  

 Southampton City Council has been working with the DfE Attendance Advisor 

support between February 2022 to March 2023. 

 DFE LA self-assessment and action plan complete to ensure continued focus to 
reduce barriers to attendance across the city. 

 Deep dive has taken place by DfE Key Strengths identified and ‘Overall, there is a high 
level of knowledge, expertise and skill within the LA and a high commitment 
strategically and operationally to the delivery of high-quality attendance work to 
improve outcomes and safeguard children. Continuation of current strategy and 
development to be continued with any amendments to deliver against new guidance.’ 

Page 61

Agenda Item 10
Appendix 6



 DfE informal catch up/closure meeting to be arranged October 2023 at request of 

DfE. 

 Southampton City Council are on track with implementation of the L
[...]
following areas 

to improve the service: 

 

 Children Not In School Panel – multi-agency panel to oversee different streams of 

monitoring and increase visibility and accountability. 

 Annual review of processes and guidance documents  

 Writing a cross border guidance on reintegration of EHE pupils 

 We are working hard to develop a robust legal framework around the legislation 

where there are cases that cannot evidence suitable education and that meet the 

threshold for school attendance orders. 
 

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



POST 16 PARTICIPATION, NEET AND UNKNOWN  
Academic Year 2022/2023 

 

Author: Clodagh Freeston - Service Manager for Education Strategy, Planning & Improvement 
 
STATUTORY DUTIES   
 

Local authorities have broad duties to encourage, enable and assist young people aged 16 
and 17 (up to 25 for young people with an Education, Health and Care Plan) to participate in 
education or training.   
 
These duties are:   

 To secure sufficient suitable education and training provision for all young people in 
their area. 

 To make available, support that will encourage, enable or assist them to participate in 
education or training.  

 To promote the effective participation in education and training. 
 To maintain a tracking system to identify young people who are not participating in 

education or training (NEET and Unknowns). 
 

These duties are relevant to young people aged 16 and 17 who live within Southampton City 
Council authority area only. Any young person living in another authority will be tracked and 
supported by the LA they live in.   
 
N.B. The Department for Work and Pensions have a duty to support all 18+ not in education, 
employment and training.   
 

HEADLINES 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 

Cohort size 4410 4682 4959 

% of those participating in Education, Employment and 
Training 89.3% 89.2% 88.6% 

Count of those participating in Education, Employment and 
Training 3938 4176 4394 

% NE
[...]
istical Neighbours 4.1% 3.9% 4.1%
Regional 2.5% 2.2% 2.5%
Naional 2.8% 2.6% 2.8%

Gap Southampton vs Statistical Neighbours 0.3% -0.1% 0.0%
Gap Southampton vs Regionals 1.9% 1.6% 1.6%
Gap Southampton vs National 1.6% 1.2% 1.3%

NEET DATA
       Participation in Education,Training and NEET Age 16 to 17

86.0%
87.0%
88.0%
89.0%
90.0%
91.0%
92.0%
93.0%
94.0%

2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

Southampton Statistical Neighbours Regional Naional

0.0%

1.0%

2.0%

3.0%

4.0%

5.0%

2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

Southampton Statistical Neighbours Regional Naional

Page 71

Agenda Item 10
Appendix 9



% Unknown
2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

Southampton 3.2% 2.2% 3.2%
Statistical Neighbours 2.4% 2.2% 2.2%
Regional 3.9% 3.2% 4.3%
Naional 2.7% 2.2% 2.4%

Gap Southampton vs Statistical Neighbours 0.8% 0.0% 1.0%
Gap Southampton vs Regionals -0.7% -1.0% -1.1%
Gap Southampton vs National 0.5% 0.0% 0.8%

Combined NEET and Unknown %
2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

Southampton 7.6% 6.0% 7.3%
Statistical Neighbours 6.5% 6.1% 6.4%
Regional 6.4% 5.4% 6.8%
Naional 5.5% 4.8% 5.2%

Gap Southampton vs Statistical Neighbours 1.1% -0.1% 0.9%
Gap Southampton vs Regionals 1.2% 0.6% 0.5%
Gap Southampton vs National 2.1% 1.2% 2.1%

0.0%

1.0%

2.0%

3.0%

4.0%

5.0%

2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

Southampton Statistical Neighbours Regional Naional

0.0%
1.0%
2.0%
3.0%
4.0%
5.0%
6.0%
7.0%
8.0%

2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

Southampton Statistical Neighbours Regional Naional

Page 72


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	Minutes
	20 July 2023 CFSP minutes
	Minutes


	7 Children and Learning - Performance
	Appendix 1 - August 23 Children & Learning Service Performance Report.pdf
	Children & Learning Service Performance Report �Scrutiny Panel� �September 2023
	Contents
	Purpose
	Right support at the right time
	Strong & vibrant localities 
	Children remain within or return to their birth families
	Promote permanence and placement stability
	Permanent, stable workforce
	Embedding Practice Framework

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 6 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors T Bunday (Chair), Barnes-Andrews (Vice-Chair), J Baillie, 
Chapman, Lambert, Mrs Mintoff and Webb 
Appointed Members: Rob Sanders 
 

 
12. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meetings held on 6 July 2023 and 20 July 
2023 be approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

13. CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE  

The Panel considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Panel 
consider and challenge the performance of Children’s Services and Learning in 
Southampton. 
 
Councillor Winning - Cabinet Member for Children and Learning; Steph Murray - Deputy 
Director of Children & Learning; and, Laura Trevett - Strategic Performance Manager 
were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including:  
 

 The link between the reduction in contacts and re-referrals in August and the 
school holidays. 

 The suitability and use of unregistered / unregulated settings and associated risk 
assessments. 

 Progress on the proposed new children’s homes in the city. 

 The performance of the Fostering Service and recruitment activity 

 Staff absence 

 Missing data relating to health assessments for looked after children. 
 

RESOLVED: 

1) That information highlighting the performance of the fostering service and the 
recruitment of foster carers is attached to the performance dataset for 23 
November Panel meeting. 

2) That, following a spike in sickness absence, the latest HR report summarising 
the reasons for staff absence in Children’s Services is circulated to the Panel. 

3) That, reflecting concerns about health assessment performance, the indicator is 
returned to the performance dataset for the November meeting. 

 
14. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Panel received and noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager which enabled the 
Children and Families Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track progress on 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 
 



 

- 7 - 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM  

The Chair moved that if members did not have any specific matters for consideration in 
respect of the exempt Appendices 2, 3, and 5 the following agenda item could be 
considered without disclosing information that was subject to an obligation of 
confidentiality and therefore it would not be necessary to exclude the press and the 
public from the following agenda item. 
 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel would consider the following agenda item without reference 
to the exempt appendices and therefore the press and the public would not be excluded 
from the following agenda item. 
 
 

16. EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT IN SOUTHAMPTON  

The Panel considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Panel 
consider the provisional key stage results and supplementary information, as detailed in 
the appendices, and discuss with the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, and 
invited officers, educational attainment in Southampton. 
 
Councillor Winning – Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, Derek Wiles – SCC 

Divisional Head of Education and Learning, Kerica Hunt – SCC Service Manager for 

the Education Welfare Service, Bryn Roberts – SCC Service Manager for Inclusion and 

Clodagh Freeston – SCC Service Manager for Education Strategy, Planning and 

Improvement were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 

meeting.  

 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 The impact of Covid and deprivation on Key Stage exam results in Southampton, 
and concerns that the attainment gap between Southampton and the national 
average is increasing. 

 The rise in the number of children entitled to free school meals in Southampton. 

 The links between attainment and attendance and the efforts to reduce absence 
levels across schools in the city. 

 The rise in the number of children being home educated nationally, and in 
Southampton, and the actions being undertaken by the Council to engage with 
this cohort and monitor risk. 

 Trends relating to NEET levels in Southampton and the focus on supporting 
looked after children into education, employment or training. 

 The reliance placed on partners who are struggling to access funding. 

  Concerns relating to the adequacy of staffing resources to enable the Council to 
adopt a proactive approach to reducing NEETs, absence and the number of 
children being educated at home in the city.   

 
RESOLVED that  

1. That the school absence spreadsheet, detailing absence levels for each 
secondary school in the City, is circulated to the Panel. 

2. That free school meals trend data, broken down by secondary school, is 
circulated to the Panel.  



 

- 8 - 
 

3. That information detailing the link between school absence and the Elective 
Home Education cohort in Southampton is provided to the Panel. 

4. That the NEET level for Southampton’s Looked After Children cohort is provided 
to the Panel. 

5. That, to help develop Panel Members understanding of the school system in the 
City, the Panel are provided with a table classifying Southampton schools by 
type e.g. whether it was an Academy, Trusts, or a Maintained establishment.  

 
 


